

NCLC would like to thank Karla Gilbride, an attorney with the national nonprofit legal advocacy organization Public Justice, for contributing this pleading.

No. 15-15437

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SFBSC MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant,

vs.

JANE ROES 1-2
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:14-cv-03616-LB
The Honorable Laurel Beeler

APPELLEES' BRIEF

THE TIDRICK LAW FIRM
Steven G. Tidrick
Joel B. Young
2039 Shattuck Avenue
Suite 308
Berkeley, CA 94704
Tel. (510) 788-5100

PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
F. Paul Bland, Jr.
Karla Gilbride
Gabriel S.H. Hopkins
1825 K St. NW. Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
Tel. (202) 797-8600

Attorneys for Appellees Jane Roe 1-2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. Relationship Between SFBSC and the Nightclubs.....3

 II. General Conditions Surrounding Performer Contracts at the Nightclubs.....5

 III. Facts Specific to Plaintiffs Jane Roe 1 and Jane Roe 2.....7

 IV. Nature, and Current Status, of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT12

 I. Standard of Review.....12

 II. The Issues Raised in This Appeal Are for Courts, Not Arbitrators, to Decide.
 13

 III. SFBSC Does Not Have Standing to Enforce the Arbitration Provisions in the Performer Contracts as a Nonsignatory to Those Contracts.14

 A. The Questions Surrounding SFBSC’s Right to Compel Arbitration as a Nonsignatory Are Purely Legal and Were Fully Developed Before the District Court, and It Would Be Appropriate for This Court to Rule on Them.16

 B. As a Matter of California Substantive Law and Federal Procedural Law, SFBSC Cannot Enforce the Arbitration Provision in the Performer Contracts as an Alter Ego, Agent, or Principal of the Signatory Nightclubs.....18

 1. SFBSC May Not Compel Arbitration as the Nightclubs’ Alter Ego.22

 2. SFBSC May Not Compel Arbitration as the Nightclubs’ Agent.24

 3. SFBSC May Not Compel Arbitration as the Nightclubs’ Principal.25

C. SFBSC May Not Compel Arbitration Under the Doctrine of Equitable Estoppel Because Plaintiffs Are Neither Suing Under Nor Claiming Benefits of the Performer Contracts.....	29
III. The Arbitration Clause and Class Action Ban Are Unconscionable and Unseverable.....	34
A. The Arbitration Provision and Class Action Ban Are Procedurally Unconscionable.....	36
1. The Clauses are Adhesive Agreements.	36
2. The Clauses are Conditions Imposed on Plaintiffs’ Ability to Find and Retain Work.....	40
3. Plaintiffs were Presented with the Clauses When They Were Completely or Partially Nude.	42
4. Plaintiffs Were Not Given Reasonable Time to Understand and Consider the Clauses.....	43
B. The Arbitration Clauses and Class Action Bans Are Substantively Unconscionable.....	46
1. The Clauses Impose a One-Sided Bar on Joinder, Collective and Class Actions.....	46
2. The Clauses’ Fee-Splitting and Fee-Shifting Provisions Frustrate Plaintiffs’ Ability to Effectively Vindicate Their Rights.	50
3. The District Court’s Unconscionability Holding Is Not Preempted by the FAA.....	54
C. The Unconscionable Provisions of the Arbitration Clause and Class Action Ban Cannot Be Severed.....	57
V. If the Court Is Inclined to Find the Arbitration Clause Enforceable Against Plaintiffs, It Should First Remand for the District Court to Address Issues About Temporal Gaps and Plaintiffs’ PAGA Claims.	60
CONCLUSION.....	60
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

ADDENDUM63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Builders Ass’n v. Au-Yang</i> , 226 Cal.App.3d 170 (1990)	27, 28
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013).....	54, 55, 56
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs.</i> , 24 Cal.4th 83 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	20, 21
<i>Ashbey v. Archstone Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 785 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	34, 54
<i>Atel Fin. Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> , 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Bridge Fund Capital v. Fastbucks Franchise</i> , 622 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Group</i> , 4 F.3d 742 (9th Cir, 1993)	15, 28, 29
<i>Bushley v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 360 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Cape Flattery Ltd. v. Titan Mar., LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Carlson v. Home Team Pest Def.</i> , 239 Cal.App.4th 619 (2015)	43
<i>Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013).....	51

<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 279 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>City of El Cajon v. El Cajon Police Officers’ Ass’n</i> , 49 Cal.App.4th 64 (1996)	49
<i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006)	15, 30
<i>Davis v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2014)	16, 17
<i>Desuza v. Andersack</i> , 63 Cal.App.3d 694 (1976)	24, 26
<i>Doe v. Cin-Lan, Inc.</i> , 2:08-12719 (E.D. Mich).....	47
<i>Ferguson v. Countrywide Credit Indus.</i> 298 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2002)	58
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	14, 34
<i>Flores v. Transamerica HomeFirst</i> , 93 Cal.App.4th 846 (2001)	35
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 638 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Garcia v. Stonehenge, Ltd.</i> , No. C–97–4368–VRW, 1998 WL 118177 (N.D. Cal. March 2, 1998)	28
<i>Gatton v. T-Mobile USA</i> , 152 Cal.App.4th 571 (2007)	35, 45
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal.4th 443 (2007).....	38
<i>Goldman v. KPMG LLC</i> , 173 Cal.App.4th 209 (2009)	30, 31, 33

<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.–Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	56
<i>Gutierrez v. Autowest, Inc.</i> , 114 Cal.App.4th 77 (2003)	50
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)	41, 52, 58
<i>Jackson v. S.A.W. Entm’t</i> , 629 F.Supp.2d 1018 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	38, 59
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013)	14, 31, 33
<i>Letizia v. Prudential Bache Securities, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal.4th 1064 (2003)	46, 53
<i>London Mkt. Insurers v. Superior Court</i> , 146 Cal.App.4th 648 (2007)	49
<i>Mance v. Mercedes-Benz USA</i> , 901 F.Supp.2d 1147 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	26
<i>Mitsubishi Motors v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	56
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	14
<i>Mundi v. Union Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Murphy v. DirectTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006)	59
<i>Neal v. State Farm Ins. Cos.</i> ,	

188 Cal.App.2d 690 (1961).....	37
<i>Newton v. Am. Debt Servs.</i> , 549 F. App'x 692 (9th Cir. 2013).....	59
<i>Quinn v. Robinson</i> , 783 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986)	14, 16, 17
<i>Rodriguez v. Am. Technologies, Inc.</i> , 136 Cal.App.4th 1110 (2006)	20
<i>Roes 1-2 v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC</i> , 77 F.Supp.3d 990 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	3
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop v. Superior Court</i> , 15 Cal.App.3d 405 (1971)	22
<i>Rowe v. Exline</i> , 153 Cal.App.4th 1276 (2007)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	12, 60
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 61 Cal.4th 899 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 57 Cal.4th 1109 (2013)	53, 55, 57
<i>Sosa v. Paulos</i> , 924 P.2d 357 (Utah 1996).....	43
<i>Soto v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 946 F.Supp.2d 949 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	27, 28
<i>Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> , 51 Cal.App.4th 1519 (1997).....	58
<i>Swift v. Zinga Game Network, Inc.</i> , 805 F.Supp.2d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Westlake</i> , 204 Cal.App.4th 605 (2012)	19, 20, 21, 24

<i>Tiri v. Lucky Chances, Inc.</i> , 226 Cal.App.4th 231 (2014)	44
--	----

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5(a)	59
Cal. Civ. Code § 2295	24
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1281.2(c)	19, 20, 21
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Private Attorneys General Act, Cal. Lab. Code § 2699	12

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(b)	1
Fed. R. App. Proc. 32.1(a)	28
